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CUM
ACCOUNTANTS ~ ADVISORS

INDEPENDENTAUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
Kent County Water Authority
West Warwick, Rhode Island

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Kent County Water Authority (the
Authority), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, as
listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement.

An audit involves procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. These procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the
assessment of risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In
making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Authority's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Authority's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

M/~RCUMGROUP
MEMBER

Marcum ur ~ 155 South Main Street ~ Suite 100 gi Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ~ Phone 401.457.6700 ~ Fax 401.457.6701 ~ WWW.marcumllp.Com



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the Kent County Water Authority as of June 30, 2014, and the
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended,
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Adjustments to Prior Period Financial Statements

The financial statements of Dent County Water Authority as of and for the year ended June 30,
2013, were audited by other auditors whose opinion dated October 17, 2013, on those statements was
unmodified. As discussed in Note 12, Kent County Water Authority has restated its 2013 financial
statements during the current year in accordance with the implementation of GASB No. 65 —Items
Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities and also to correct the presentation of recording the unbilled
water revenue. The other auditors reported on the 2013 financial statements before the restatement.

As part of our audit of the 2014 financial statements, we also audited the adjustments described in
Note 12 that were applied to restate the 2013 financial statements. In our opinion, such adjustments are
appropriate and have been properly applied. We are not engaged to audit, review, or apply any
procedures to the 2013 financial statements of Kent County Water Authority other than with respect to the
adjustments and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on the 2013
financial statements as a whole.

Prior Period Financial Statements

The financial statements of Kent County Water Authority as of June 30, 2013, were audited by
Braver P.C. whose practice was combined with Marcum LLP as of January 1, 2014, and whose report
dated October 17, 2013 expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.

Other Matters

RequiNed Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management's discussion and analysis and the schedule of funding progress for pension plan and other
post-employment benefits on Pages 4-7 and 26 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management's responses to our inquires, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.



Other Reporting Required by GovernmentAuditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
December 2, 2014 on our consideration of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting and on
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority's internal
control over financial reporting and compliance.

°~1~~~~. ~-~P

Providence, Rhode Island
December 2, 2014



KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION —UNAUDITED
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

The Kent County Water Authority (the Authority) is a public benefit corporation created pursuant to
and existing under Chapter 1740 of the Public Laws of 1946, at Chapter 16 of Title 39 of the Rhode Island
General Laws (1956), as amended, and is subject to the supervisory and regulatory powers of the State
Public Utilities Commission (PUC).

The Authority provides water supply services through metered sales in the communities of Coventry, Warwick,
West Warwick, East Greenwich, West Greenwich, and in smaller sections of Cranston, Scituate, and North
Kingstown. The Authority is responsible for operating and maintaining the water supply system.

The operations of the Authority are accounted for on a Proprietary Fund Type (Enterprise Fund) basis. The
Authority operates in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the costs of providing goods or
services to the general public, support of a Capital Improvement Program, and funding of an Infrastructure
Replacement Program are financed or recovered through user charges approved by the PUC.

Condensed financial information from the statements of net position and operations is presented below. The
statement of net position provides information on the assets and liabilities of the Authority, with net position
reported as the difference between assets and liabilities. The statement of operations of the Authority reflects all
revenues earned and all expenses incurred for each fiscal year:

Condensed Financial Information

Current assets

Other noncurrent assets

Capital assets, net

Total assets

Current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources

Gain (loss) on refunding

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets

Restricted for debt service

Restricted for infrastructure replacement

Unrestricted net position

Total net position

2014 2013

$ 7,830,899 $ 7,855,938

17,991,046 20,653,775

134,3 02,565 127,270,430

160,124,510 155,780,143

5,595,246 6,928,257

17,123,646 19,154,420

22,718,892 26,082,677

2012

$ 6,466,348

29,572,713

112,445,894

148,484,955

5,321,658

25,350,372

30,672,030

1,906,238 2,142,061 (1,239,134)

123,258,736 117,520,795 100,151,376

4,194,000 4,504,000 3,701,637

6,277,494 9,051,691 9,653,572

1,769,150 (3,521,081) 5,545,474

$ 135,499,380 $ 127,555,405 $ 119,052,059
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION —UNAUDITED
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

Condensed Financial Information (Continued)

Operating revenue:

Water sales

Hydrant rentals

Other

Total operating revenue

Operating expenses:

Source of supply

Pumping

Transmission and distribution

Water treatment

Customer accounting

Administrative and general

Depreciation

Taxes other than income

Amortization

Total operating expenses

Operating income

Nonoperating income (expense):

Capital contributions

Interest income (expense)

Arbitrage rebate provision

Other

Net non-operating income (expense)

Increase in net position

Net position at beginning of year

Net position at end of year

2014

$ 17,743,307

1,306,816

385,883

$ 19,436,006

$ 4,254,854

686,839

1,096,973

448,504

368,239

3,126,241

1,935,848

167,504

2013

$ 18,209,485

1,300,128

363,933

$ 19,873,546

$ 4,451,264

567,628

1,248,066

269,490

370,849

3,192,964

1,801,294

164,772

12,085,002 12,066,327

7,351,004

846,405

(253,434)

592,971

7,943,975

7, 807,219

652,280

(104,947)

(33,863)

182,657

696,127

8,503,346

2012

$ 18,392,361

1,299,870

245,452

$ 19,937,683

$ 4,865,247

499,927

1,358,735

275,480

346,990

2,706,786

1,763,928

159,229

40,938

12,017,260

7,920,423

(508,991)

(33,531)

(79,437)

(621,959)

7,298,464

127,555,405 119,052,059 111,753,595

$ 135,499,380 $ 127,555,405 $ 119,052,059

In FY14, the Authority's net position totaled $135.8 million, an increase of $8.2 million or 6% from the
previous year. Total assets in FY14 were $160.5 million, an increase of $4.7 million or 3% from last year.
Total liabilities decreased by $3.5 million or 12% as a result of debt service payments and 2012 bond refunding.
The Authority's major capital expenditures included Capital Improvement Projects (funded by revenue bonds)
and Infrastructure Projects (funded by water rates). In FY13, the Authority's net position totaled $127.6 million,
an increase of $8.6 million or 7% from the previous year. Total assets in FY13 were $155.8 million, an increase
of $73 million or 5%from last year. Total liabilities decreased by $2.5 million or 8.1 % as a result of continuing
debt service payments.
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION —UNAUDITED
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

Condensed Financial Information (Continued)

Water and fire protection charges for FY14 represented 98.5% of operating revenues. The remaining 1.5%
includes inspection and turn-on fees, and late payment penalties. The operating revenue totaled $19.4 million or
2.3% less than the prior year's revenue. The decrease can be attributed to conservation, closed businesses and
foreclosed homes. Water and fire protection charges for FY13 represented 98.2% of operating revenues. The
remaining 1.8% includes inspection and turn-on fees, and late payment penalties. The operating revenue totaled
$19.8 million or .5% less than prior year's revenue. This decrease can be attributed to conservation, closed
businesses and foreclosed homes.

Total operating expenses for FYl4 totaled $12.1 million, which was approximately the same as the previous
year. Total operating expenses for FY13 totaled $12.1 million, which was $50 thousand or .4% more than the
operating expenses for the previous year. The increase is the result of an increase in general and administrative
costs compared to the prior year and a decrease in purchased water.

The operating income for FY14 totaled $73 million, representing a decrease of 7% from the previous year.
This decrease is a result of the changes discussed above.

Capital Assets

In FY14, the Authority's infrastructure projects funded by rates totaled $9.7 million, which was used primarily
for water main installation.

Debt Plan

Currently the Authority has two series of General Revenue Bonds outstanding at the end of FYl4, totaling $16.9
million at par value.

2004 Series "A" $ 1,070,000
2012 Series "A" $15,920,000

Currently the Authority has a Moody's rating of Aa3 and a S&P rating of A+.



KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION —UNAUDITED
JTTNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

Debt Plan (Continued)

During FY14, the Authority paid approximately $2.6 million in principal on outstanding issuances and $800,000
of interest on outstanding issuances.

The Authority is required to establish and maintain rates and charges at levels sufficient so that total net
revenues in each year during which bonds are outstanding will equal at least 125% of the bond debt service
requirement during such year less the amount, if any, of bond proceeds available to pay interest becoming due in
such year on bonds outstanding as of the first day of such year. The Authority has exceeded the 125% debt
service coverage requirement of the Resolution in each year since the 2001 issue.

FY14 Budget and Rates

For FY14, the budget for operating revenues will increase by 1.5%. A 2% increase is projected for operation
and maintenance expenses.

Request for Information

This financial report is intended to provide an overview of the financial picture of the Kent County Water
Authority. Any further questions regarding any of the information contained within this report may be directed
to the General Manager or the Treasurer at P.O. Box 192, West Warwick, RI 02893.
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

ASSETS

2014 2013

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

$ 735,581
$ 798,256

Accounts receivable, less allowance of $166,797 in 2014 and $168,145 in 2013 2,809,738 2,843,905
Unbilled water revenue 1,074,248 1,129,449
Materials and supplies inventory 483,762 473,669
Other assets 232,570 60,659
Restricted cash and cash equivalents held by trustee for current portion of long term debt 2,495,000 2,550,000

Total current assets 7,830,899 7,855,938
Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents held by trustee (Note 3) 11,713,552 11,602,084
Restricted cash and cash equivalents held by trustee-Infrastructure replacement (Note 3) 6,277,494 9,051,691

Total noncurrent assets 17,991,046 20,653,775
Capitnl assets:

Depreciable, net (Note 4) 107,129,109 98,181,349
Nondepreciable (Note 4) 27,173,456 29,089,081

TOTAL ASSETS 160,124,510 155,780,143

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,528,728 2,504,559
Accrued interest expense 339,651 403,683
Accrued liabilities 1,104,690 1,394,984
Water quality protection charges payable (Note 8) 127,177 42,263
Other liabilities

- 32,768
Long-term debt due within one year (Note 5) 2,495,000 2,550,000

Total current liabilities 5,595,246 6,928,257
Noncurrent liabilities:
Accrued arbitrage rebate liability

- 33,863
Long-term debt, net (Note 5) 14,432,386 16,947,219
OPEB obligation, net (Note 7) 2,691,260 2,173,338

Total noncurrent liabilities 17,123,646 19,154,420

Totalliabi[ities 22,718,892 26,082,677

Deferred inflows of resources:
Gain on refunding 1,906,238 2,142,061

NET POSITION

Net position:
Net invesrinent in capital assets 123,258,736 117,520,795
Restricted for debt service 4,194,000 4,504,000
Restricted for infrashucture replacement 6,277,494 9,051,691
Unrestricted net position 1,769,150 (3,521,081)

Tota[ net position $ 135,499,380 $ 127,555,405

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
8



KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

STATEMENTS OFREVENUES, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES INNET POSITION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

2014 2013

Operating revenues:
Water $ 17,743,307 $ 18,209,485
Hydrant rentals 1,306,816 1,300,128
Other 385,883 363,933
Total operating revenues 19,436,006 19,873,546

Operating eacpenses:
Source of supply 4,254,854 4,451,264
Pumping 686,839 567,628
Transmission and distribution lines 1,096,973 1,248,066
Water treatment 448,504 269,490
Customer accounts and salaries and supplies 368,239 370,849
Administrative and general 3,126,241 3,192,964
Depreciation 1,935,848 1,801,294
Taxes other than income 167,504 164,772
Total operating expenses 12,085,002 12,066,327

Operating income 7,351,004 7,807,219

Non-operating income (expenses)
Capital contributions 846,405 652,280
Interest income 18,934 38,586
Interest expense (272,368) (143,533)
Arbitrage rebate provision

- (33,863)
Other

- 182,657
Net non-operating income (expense) 592,971 696,127

Increase in netposition 7,943,975 8,503,346

Net position at beginning of year, as restated 127,555,405 119,052,059

Net position at end of year
$ 135,499,380 $ 127,555,405

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
9



STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Crash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from customers
Cash paid to employees for services
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services

Net cash provided by operating acfiv[ties

Cash flows from investing activities:

Interest income received
Net cash provided by investing activities

Cash flows from capital rand related financing activities:
Proceeds from long term debt

Payments on debt

Payments of debt issuance costs
Capital additions

Interest expense

Net cash used for capital antl relate~ifinnncing activities

Net decrease in cash Rnd cash equivalents

Crash and cash equivalents, beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents, end ofyear

Cash and cash equivalents, per the statement of net position
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash and cash equivalents held by trustee for current portion of long term debt
Restricted cash and cash equivalents held by hustee (Note 3)

Restricted cash and cash equivalents held by trustee-Infrastructure
replacement (Note 3)
Total cash and cash equivalents, per the statement of net position

Reconcil[afion of operating income to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Operating income

Adjushnents to reconcile operating income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation of bond issuance costs

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable, net
(Increase) decrease in unbilled water revenue
Increase in material, supplies and inventory
(Increase) decrease in other assets
Increase in accounts payable

Increase in accrued liabilities
Increase (decrease) in water quality protection charges payable
Increase in other liabilities
Net cash provided by operating activities

2014 2013

$ 19,525,375 $ 19,818,268
(1,228,073) (1,258,560)
(9,838,821) (7,515,645)
8,458,481 11,044,063

18,934 38,586
18,934 38,586

- 17,290,000
(a,sso,000~ ~Za,ssa,2~i>

- (143,606)
(8,298,419) (13,897,106)
(409,400) (178,433)

(11,257,819) (19,787,416)

(2,780,404) (8,704,767)

24,002,031 32,706,798

$ 21,221,627 $ 24,002,031

$ 735,581 $ 798,256
2,495,000 2,550,000
11,713, 552 11,602,084

6,277,494 9,051,691
$ 21,221,627 $ 24,002,031

$ 7,351,004 $ 7,807,219

1,935,848 1,801,294

34,168 (28,249)
55,201 (27,029)
(10,093) (19,190)

(171,911) 1,468
(975,831) 1,225,788
(74,317) 39,965
84,914 (47,622)

229,498 290,419
$ 8,458,481 $ 11,044,063

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
10



KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

1. ORGANIZATION

a) Primary Government

The Kent County Water Authority (the Authority) was created by General Assembly of the State
of Rhode Island on April 24, 1946, and was organized on July 8, 1946. The Authority serves as the
governing body of the Kent County Water District, a political subdivision of the State of Rhode
Island. The Authority is subject to the regulations of the Public Utility Commission (PUC) of the
State of Rhode Island.

The Authority provides water supply services through metered sales in the communities of
Warwick, West Warwick, Coventry, East Greenwich, North Kingstown, Cranston, Scituate and West
Greenwich. The Authority is also responsible for acquiring, constructing, improving, operating, and
maintaining the water supply system. The Authority's source of water supply is principally through
purchases of water from the Providence Water Supply Board and Warwick Water Department with
the remaining amount produced from its own wells.

b) Component Units

Component Units are included in the Authority's reporting entity if their operational and financial
relationships with the Authority are significant. Pursuant to the criteria established by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), no component units were identified for
inclusion in the accompanying financial statements.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies of the Authority conform to U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP) as applicable to governmental units. The GASB is the accepted standard-setting body
for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The following is a summary
of the more significant accounting policies followed by the Authority:

a) Basis of Presentation

The operations of the Authority are accounted for on a Proprietary Fund Type (Enterprise Fund)
basis.

Enterprise funds are used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner
similar to private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that the costs
(including depreciation) of providing goods and services to the general public on a continuing basis
be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has
decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is
appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other
purposes.

(CONTINUED)
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RENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

a) Basis of'Presentation (Continued)

Proprietary fund revenues and expenses are recognized on the accrual basis. Revenues are
recognized in the accounting period in which they are earned and become measurable; expenses are
recognized in the period incurred, if measurable.

When restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Authority's practice to
use restricted resources first.

b) Utility Plant

Property, plant, and equipment is stated at cost. The Authority provides for depreciation of
capital assets based on a composite rate of 1.5% of depreciable capital assets as required by the
Rhode Island Public Utility Commission (RIPUC). Depreciation expense is not reflected for
construction in progress until it is placed in service. The Authority capitalizes interest costs as part of
the cost of constructing transmission and distribution facilities.

c) Capital Contributions

Capital contributions consist of property, plant, and equipment paid for by customers for water
installations. Once the installation is complete, the property, plant, and equipment transfer to the
Authority.

d) Materials and Supplies Inventory

Materials and supplies inventory is stated at the lower of cost (average cost method) or market.

e) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (held by trustee) include highly liquid investments
with a maturity of three months or less when purchased. Restricted cash has been classified as
noncurrent as it primarily represents unspent bond proceeds restricted for future capital spending.

~ Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities, at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(CONTINUED)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

g) Deferred outflows /inflows of resources

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position can report a separate section for deferred
outflows of resources. This separate section represents a consumption of net position that applies to a
future period and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until that later date.
At June 30, 2014 and 2013, there were no deferred outflows of resources.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position can report a separate section for
deferred inflows of resources. This separate section represents the acquisition of net position that
applies to a future period and therefore will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue)
until a later date. At June 30, 2014 and 2013, there were $1,906,238 and $2,142,061 in deferred
inflows relating to gain on refunding, respectively.

h) Reclassifications

Certain amounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative
purposes to conform with the presentation in the current year financial statements.

i) Recently Issued Accounting Standards

The Authority has implemented the following new accounting pronouncements:

The Authority has implemented GASB No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, for
the year ended June 30, 2014.

The Authority has implemented GASB No. 66 —Technical Corrections — 2012 — an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 10 and No. 62, for the year ended June 30, 2014. The adoption of this Statement did not
have an impact on the Authority's financial position or results of operations.

The Authority has implemented GASB No. 67 —Financial Reporting for Pension Plans — an amendment
of GASB Statement No. 25, for the year ended June 30, 2014. The adoption of this Statement did not
have an impact on the Authority's financial position or results of operations.

The Authority has implemented GASB No. 70 —Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange
Financial Guarantees, for the year ended June 30, 2014. The adoption of this Statement did not have an
impact on the Authority's financial position or results of operations.

(CONTINUED)
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SENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

2. SUMMARY OFSIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPOLICIES(Continued)

i) Recently Issued Accounting Standards (Continued)

The Authority will adopt the following new accounting pronouncement in future years:

✓ GASB Statement No. 68 —Financial Reporting for Pensions — an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 27, effective for the Authority's fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.

✓ GASB Statement No. 69 —Government Combinations and Disposals of Government
operations, effective for the Authority's fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.

✓ GASB Statement No. 71 —Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the
Measurement Date — An Amendment to GASB Statement No. 68, effective for the
Authority's fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.

The impact of these new pronouncements on the Authority's financial statements has not been
determined.

3. CASHAND CASHEQUIVALENTS

Essential risk information regarding the Authority's deposits and investments is presented below.

a) Custodial Credit Risk

The Company has a potential concentration of credit risk in that it maintains deposits with a
financial institution in excess of amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
("FDIC").

b) Interest Rate Risk

In connection with the issuances of $10 million of general revenue bonds in July 2001, $24.4
million of general revenue bonds in December 2002, $10.4 million of general revenue in Apri12004,
and $17.3 million of general revenue in July 2012, the proceeds from the bonds along with
subsequent debt payments by the Authority and unspent operating income are maintained in cash
accounts held in trust by the trustee.

The Authority's investment policy is governed by the general bond resolution and the series
resolution for all transactions covered by bond funding of the Authority. All investments are
managed through the trustee of the Authority and invested as allowed.

(CONTINUED)
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SENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

3. CASHAND CASHEQUIYALENTS (Continued)

b) Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

Cash equivalents are valued at fair value. All of the Authority's debt cash equivalents have
maturities of three months or less. The components and fair values of the Authority's cash equivalents
are presented below:

Cash equivalent type

Money Market Treasury

Obligation Fund

U.S Treasuries

Fair value

2014 2013

$ 19,183,047 $ 21,900,783

1,302,999 1,302,992

Total cash equivalents $ 20,486,046 $ 23,203,775

The Authority established an "Infrastructure Replacement Fund" in conformity with all
applicable provisions of state and federal laws including the federal Safe Drinking Water Act (42
USC Section 300f et seq.); Chapter 46-13 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, Public Drinking
Water Supply. The dedicated fund for infrastructure replacement was $6,277,494 and $9,051,691 as
of June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

c) Credit Risk

The Authority follows the credit risk policy associated with the Authority's general bond
resolutions. The Authority's credit ratings for cash equivalents are as follows:

Money Market Treasury obligation fund

U.S. Treasuries

Credit Rating

Aaa (Moody's)

Aaa (Moody's)

(CONTINUED)
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SENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

4. CAPITAL ASSETS

The cost and activity of water capital assets in service and related accumulated depreciation for
the year ended June 30, 2014 is as follows:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Construction in progress

Land

Total capital assets, not

being depreciated

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings and improvements

Machinery and equipment

Infrastructure

Total capital assets,

being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets,

being depreciated, net

Capital assets, net

Balance at Balance at

June 30, 2013 Increases Decreases June 30, 2014

$ 27,253,036 $ 7,969,535 $ 9,885,160 $ 25,337,411

1,836,045 - - 1,836,045

29,089,081 7,969,535 9,885,160 27,173,456

2,817,123 152,044

16,103,626

99,252,170 10,731,564

118,172,919 10,883,608

19,991,570 1,935,848

- 2,969,167

- 16,103,626

109,983,734

- 129,056,527

21,927,418

98,181,349 8,947,760 - 107,129,109

$ 127,270,430 $ 16,917,295 $ 9,885,160 $ 134,302,565

(CONTINUED)
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014AND 2013

CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

The cost and activity of water capital assets in service and related accumulated depreciation for
the year ended June 30, 2013 is as follows:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Construction in progress

Land

Total capital assets, not

being depreciated

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings and improvements

Machinery and equipment

Infrastructure

Total capital assets,

being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets,

being depreciated, net

Capital assets, net

Balance at

June 30, 2012 Increases

$ 11,334,175 $ 15,918,861

1,836,045 -

13,170,220 15,918,861

Balance at

Decreases June 30, 2013

$ - $ 27,253,036

1,836,045

29,089,081

2,817,123 - - 2,817,123

16,077,638 25,988 - 16,103,626

98,700,440 652,280 100,550 99,252,170

117,595,201 678,268 100,550 118,172,919

18,319,526 1, 772,594 100, 550 19,991, 570

99,275,675 (1,094,326) - 98,181,349

$ 112,445,895 $ 14,824,535 $ - $ 127,270,430

Interest costs of $612,503 and $964,958, offset by interest income of $7,218 and $13,207, were
capitalized in 2014 and 2013, respectively.

(CONTINUED)
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

5. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

The Authority issues revenue bonds to support various projects. The following is a summary of
the bond activity for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013:

Amounts

Balance Balance due within
Description June 30, 2013 Additions Reductions June 30, 2014 one year

Revenue bonds:
Apri12004 Series A bearing

interest at 2%-4% and

maturing in 2014 $ 2,250,000 $ - $ (1,180,000) $ 1,070,000 $ 1,070,000

July 2012 Series A bearing

interest at 4%-5%and
maturing in 2023 17,290,000 - (1,370,000) 15,920,000 1,425,000

19,540,000 - (2,550,000) 16,990,000 2,495,000

Add (less):
Unamortized discount (70,359) - 7,745 (62,614) -

Unamortized premium 27,578 - (27,578) - -

(42,781) - (19,833) (62,614) -

$ 19,497,219 $ - $ (2,569,833) $ 16,927,386 $ 2,495,000

(CONTINUED)
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

5. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

Amounts
Balance Balance due within

Description June 30, 2012 Additions Reductions June 30, 2013 one year

Revenue bonds:
July 2001 Series A bearing
interest at 3.5°/a-5%and
maturing in 2022 $ 6,135,000 $ - 

$ (6,135,000) $ - $ -
December 2002 Series A
bearing interest at 2%-5%
and maturing in 2024 16,680,000 - (16,680,000) - -

April 2004 Series A bearing
interest at 2%-4°/a and
maturing in 2014 3,390,000 - (1,140,000) 2,250,000 1,180,000

July 2012 Series A bearing

interest at 4%-5%and
maturing in 2023 17,290,000 - 17,290,000 1,370,000

26,205,000 17,290,000 (23,955,000) 19,540,000 2,550,000

Add (less):
Unamortized discount (10,848) (77,459) 17,948 (70,359) -
Unamortizedpremium 275,765

- (248,187) 27,578 -
Unamortized loss on refunding (138,979) - 138,979 - -

125,938 (77,459) (91,260) (42,781) -

$ 26,330,938 $ 17,212,541 $ (24,046,260) $ 19,497,219 $ 2,550,000

During the year ended June 30, 2013, $21,255,000 of general revenue bonds, along with
approximately $122,000 of accrued interest on such bonds, were refunded to the Authority. As a result,
the refunded bonds were removed from the Authority's long-term obligations as of June 30, 2013.

(CONTINUED)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

S. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

The annual debt service requirements of the general long-term bonds payable as of June 30, 2014 are as
follows:

Principal

Fiscal year ended June 30:
Interest Total

2015 $ 2,495,000 $ 741,056 3,236,056
2016 1,485,000 664,800 2,149,800

2017 1,540,000 604,300 2,144,300

2018 1,605,000 533,375 2,138,375
2019 1,690,000 451,000 2,141,000
2020-2024 8,175,000 945,625 9,120,625

$ 16,990,000 $ 3,940,156 $ 20,930,156

Borrowings are secured by the Authority's pledge of all revenues, monies, securities, receivables,
and other funds of the Authority as well as the proceeds of the sale of the Authority's real property
pursuant to a mortgage on its water supply, treatment and distribution facilities, exclusive of monies
collected as water quality protection charges.

The Authority must meet certain financial covenants. The Authority was in compliance with all
such covenants at June 30, 2014 and 2013.

(CONTINUED)
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

6. PENSIONPLAN

a) Plan Description

The Authority maintains a single employer, noncontributory defined benefit pension plan (the
Plan) covering substantially all employees. To participate in the Plan, employees must be at least
twenty-one years of age and be employed by the Authority for a minimum of 12 months. The Plan
provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to plan members based upon the average of the
highest consecutive five years of compensation of the last 10 years of participation. The Authority is
responsible for making all contributions to the Plan. The benefits provisions and all other
requirements under the Plan are established by the Authority's board of directors. A copy of the Plan
statements may be obtained by contacting the Authority.

At June 30, 2014 and 2013, the Plan membership consisted of the following:

Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits
Terminated vested participants
Active with vested benefits

June 30, 2014 June 30, 2013

22 24
11 10
30 31

Total membership 63 65

b) Funding Status and Funding Progress

The funded status of the Plan as of January 1, 2014, the most recent actuarial valuation, is as
follows:

Actuarially accrued liability (AAL) $ 5,813,927
Actuarial value of plan assets 4,553,626

Unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities (UAAL) $ 1,260,301

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assets/AAL) 78.3%

Covered payroll (active plan members) $ 1,973,630

UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll 63.9%

In the January 1, 2014 actuarial valuation, the Authority utilized the aggregate actuarial method
to determine the annual required employer contributions. This method does not identify or separately
amortize unfunded actuarial liabilities. Therefore, the entry age method was used to prepare the
funded status of the Plan. The actuarial assumptions included 7.25% investment rate of return,
projected salary increases of 3.0%, and no cost-of-living adjustments. The actuarial value of assets
was determined using the fair value of investments. The Plan's unfunded actuarial accrued liability is
being amortized to approximate the level percent of aggregate compensation.

(CONTINUED)

21



6.
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

PENSIONPLAN (Continued)

b) Funding Policy

The schedule of funding progress presented as required supplementary information presents
multiyear trend information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or
decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for benefits.

The Authority's funding policy provides for employer contributions at actuarially determined
rates that, expressed as percentages of annual covered payroll, are adequate to accumulate sufficient
assets to pay benefits when due. The contribution requirements of the Authority are established and
may be amended by the Authority's board of directors.

The schedule of employer contributions are as follows:

Plan Year Minimum

Ended Required

December 31, Contribution

2010 $ 258,392

2011 $ 214,026

2012 $ 256,556

2013 $ 311,745

2014 $ 277,560

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

a) Plan Description

Actual

Annual Percentage

Contribution Contributed

260,000 100.6%

214,026 100.0%

256,556 100.0%

311,745 100.0%

277,560 100.0%

The Authority's Post-Employment Medical Benefit Plan is asingle-employer defined benefit
postretirement health and life insurance program. All full-time employees are eligible to receive
health and life insurance coverage after retirement. Retirement eligibility for continued health
insurance coverage is age 62 with at least 20 years of service. Employees are eligible for life
insurance coverage if they retire on or after age 62. Spousal and/or family health coverage is not
provided for under the postretirement program. The Authority will provide eligible retirees continued
individual health and dental insurance comparable to the active employee plans. Retirees age 65 and
older are eligible for an individual Medicare Supplement Plan as well as continued dental coverage.
The full cost of postretirement medical and dental coverage is provided by the Authority. Eligible
retirees receive term life insurance in the amount of $2,000. The Authority provides the full cost of
this insurance. Prior to the adoption of GASB 45, the Authority funded these post retirement benefits
on a pay as you go basis.

(CONTINUED)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

b) Funding Policy

The Authority's funding policy provides for actuarially determined periodic contributions to the
Plans at rates that, increase gradually over time so that sufficient assets will be available to pay
benefits when due.

The following is summary of the actuarial assumptions and cost methods used to determine Plan
liabilities:

Fiscal Year Beginning 7/1/13 7/1/12

Discount rate 4.00% 4.00%
Census Date 7/1/2011 7/1/2011
Mortality IRS-2008 IRS-2008
Medical coverage costs are assumed to increase 7.5% in fiscal 2014 with trend rates decreasing

0.5% each year to an ultimate rate of 5.0%per year in fisca12019 and beyond. Dental coverage costs
are assumed to increase 4.75% in fiscal 2014 with trend rates decreasing 0.25% each year to an
ultimate rate of 3.5%per year in fiscal 2019 and beyond.

Three -Year Trend Information

Fiscal Annual Actual Percentage Net

Year OPEB Plan of OPEB cost OPEB

Ending Cost Contributions Contributed Obligation

June 30, 2014 $ 610,799 $ 92,877 15.21% $ 2,691,260

June 30, 2013 $ 591,301 $ 103,866 17.57% $ 2,173,338

June 30, 2012 $ 572,805 $ 110,408 19.27% $ 1,685,903

The Authority's annual OPEB cost and net OPEB obligation for the year ended June 30, 2014
and 2013 was as follows:

June 30, 2014 June 30, 2013

Annual required contribution $ 644,715 $ 617,611
Interest on net OPEB obligation 86,934 67,436
Adjustment to annual required contribution (120,850) (93,746)
Annual OPEB cost (expense) 610,799 591,301
Contributions made (92,877) (103,866)
Increase in net OPEB obligation 517,922 487,435
Net OPEB obligation-beginning of year 2,173,338 1,685,903
Net OPEB obligation-end of year $ 2,691,260 $ 2,173,338

(CONTINUED)
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_KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

c) Schedule of Funding Progress

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability was determined using the open thirty-year level dollar
amortization basis.

UAAL as a

Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded AVA as a Percent of

Value of Accrued AAL percent Covered

Actuarial Assets Liability (UAAL) of AAL Covered payroll

Valuation (AVA) (AAL) (2)-(1) (1)/(2) Payroll (3)/(5)

Date ~ ~ ~3~ ~4~

7/1/2011 N/A $5,077,569 $5,077,569 N/A $ 1,671,141 303.84%

7/1/2008 N/A $5,094,885 $5,094,885 N/A $ 1,669,117 305.24%

WATER QUALITYPROTECTION OHARGESPAYABLE

Pursuant to the rules and procedures of the Public Drinking Water Protection Program as
promulgated by the Rhode Island Water Resources Board, the Authority has imposed a water quality
protection charge on its customers. Prior to June 30, 1992, the Authority accounted for all water quality
protection charges imposed as a liability due to the Authority's position that the rules and procedures
regarding the imposition of the water quality protection charge did not adequately address the Authority's
status as both a purchaser and supplier of water. The law governing the implementation of the water
quality protection charge was amended on July 1, 1992. At June 30, 2014 and 2013, water quality
protection charges payable of $127,177 and $42,263, respectively, represented funds collected from
customers that are required to be paid to the Rhode Island Water Resources Board.

COMMITMENTSAND CONTINGENCIES

During the ordinary course of its operations, the Authority is a party to various claims, legal
actions and complaints, and adequately provides for losses and accrues liabilities for losses when they are
both probable and can be reasonably estimated.

As of June 30, 2014, the Authority has a balance due to them from a local fire district that is
pending final rulings from the court due to entering receivership. A judge ordered partial payment of
$175,000 for services provided between October 16, 2012 and March 14, 2014. Amounts that are still
outstanding have been analyzed in the allowance analysis as of June 30, 2014.

(CONTINUED)
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

10. REGULATORYMATTERS

The Authority periodically submits rate and compliance fillings with the RIPUC to receive rate
relief for amounts equal to rate increases awarded by the RIPUC to the Providence Water Supply Board,
the Authority's main supplier.

11. RISKMANAGEMENT

Insurance Held

The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to general liability, property and
casualty, workers' compensation, unemployment and employee health and life insurance claims.

Buildings are fully insured against fire, theft, and natural disaster to the extent that losses exceed
$1,000 per incident. Directors, officers, and Board members are insured for a maximum of $5,000,000
per occurrence and annual aggregate.

The Authority is a member of the Rhode Island Workers' Compensation Association public entity
risk pool (the pool) currently operating as a common risk management and insurance program for
workers' compensation benefits for all employees. The Pool assesses premiums which are paid by the
Authority.

The Pool is self-sustaining through member premiums and reinsures through commercial
companies for stop loss insurance.

The Authority has athird-party insured health care program for its employees for which the
Authority pays 100% of the premium costs.

Long-term disability is covered by the State's temporary disability insurance for the first 26
weeks of medical coverage and lost wages. Thereafter, the Authority maintains athird-party insured
employee disability program that provides for long-term disability.

12. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Net position of the financial statements at June 30, 2012 has been restated to properly account for
unbilled water revenues earned but not previously recorded, and to reflect the adoption of GASB
Statement 65. In the past, the Authority had accounted for the unbilled water revenue in accordance with
rules prescribed by the RIPUC.

Net Position, June 30, 2012 as orginially stated
Correction of unbilled water revenue recorded
Less write-off of bond issuance costs, net

Net Position, June 30, 2012 as restated
Correction of unbilled water revenue recorded
Add change in net position, June 30, 2013
Net Position, June 30, 2013 as restated

$ 118,091,921
1,102,420
(142,282)

119,052,059

27, 031
8,476, 315

$ 127,555,405

(CONCLUDED)
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

SCHEDULING OF FUNDING PROGRESS FOR PENSIONPLANAND
OTHER POST EMPLOYEMENT BENEFITS

JUNE 30, 2014

Required supplementary information

Kent County Water Authority's Schedule of Funding Progress for the Pension Plan is as follows:

Under

Actuarial (over)

Actuarial Accrued AAL UAAL as

Plan Year Value of Liability (UAAL) Funded Covered of Covered

Ended Assets (AAL) (b) - (a) Ratio Payroll Payroll

December 31, ~a~ ~b~ ~c~ a( )/(b~ ~d~ b-a /d

2010 $ 3,928,333 $ 4,998,203 $ 1,069,870 78.6% $ 1,663,231 64.3%

2011 $ 3,976,358 $ 5,061,493 $ 1,085,135 78.6% $ 1,750,853 62.0%

2012 $ 3,980,253 $ 5,351,926 $ 1,371,673 74.4% $ 1,721,275 79.7%
2013 $ 4,058,255 $ 5,723,004 $ 1,664,749 70.9% $ 1,895,438 87.8%

2014 $ 4,553,626 $ 5,813,927 $ 1,260,301 78.3% $ 1,973,630 63.9%

Kent County Water Authority's Schedule of Funding Progress for the Other Post Employment Benefits is as
follows:

Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded AVA as a
Value of Accrued AAL percent

Actuarial Assets Liability (UAAL) of AAL Covered
Valuation (AVA) (AAL) (2)-(1) (1)/(2) Payroll

Date ~1,~ ~2Z ~3,~ ~4,~

7/1/2011 N/A $5,077,569 $5,077,569 N/A $ 1,671,141

7/1/2008 N/A $5,094,885 $5,094,885 N/A $ 1,669,117

SEE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

UAAL as a

Percent of
Covered
payroll
(3)/(5)

303.84%

305.24%

26



CUM
ACCOUNTANTS ~ ADVISORS

INDEPENDENTAUDITORS' REPORT ONINTERNAL CONTROL
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

BASED ONAIVAUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Directors
Kent County Water Authority
West Warwick, Rhode Island

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Kent County Water Authority, as
of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our
report thereon dated December 2, 2014.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Kent County Water
Authority's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Kent County Water Authority's internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Kent County Water Authority's internal
control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and
correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.
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Internal Control Over Financial Reportin (Continued

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not
identified. During the current year engagement, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control, described
below, that we considered material weaknesses.

Observation and Recommendation:

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, a number of material audit adjustments were required to
properly record activity that occurred during fiscal year 2014. In addition, one of these significant adjustments
included the prior period adjustment for unbilled water revenues. We recommend that the Authority evaluate
resources allocated to its accounting function to ensure that all accounting records are accurately maintained and
reporting deadlines are achieved. In addition, we recommend that the Authority have a plan in place to ensure
that the daily activity is being recorded properly in the event an employee from the function is out of the office for
an extended period.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Kent County Water Authority's financial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of
our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

~~~~~ ~ ~~
Providence, Rhode Island
December 2, 2014
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